to the crisis these spreads are now higher, which somewhat

complicates the management of the interest rate risk position.

That is why the bank uses additional information to analyze

the interest rate position with and without these risk spreads.

Risk position limitation still takes place on the basis of market

prices including these risk spreads.

Market risk management developments

At this moment BNG sees no reason to revise its interest rate

exposure policy. With regard to market risk, more attention

must be paid to scenario analysis in the coming years, particu-

larly to more complex scenarios in which different events are

combined. The increase in regulations regarding market risks

relates primarily to the field of trading portfolios. BNG does

not have any trading portfolios. The valuation of assets and

liabilities is very important for the determination and manage-

ment of market risks. BNG invests continuously to bring this

to a higher level.

The impact (before tax) of an instantaneous interest rate

shock on the market value as of 31 December 2010

(31 December 2009).

Total market value

movement

Impact on the income

statement Impact on equity

Long-term impact on the

income statement

2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010 2009

Interest rate shock

+200 bp (268) (354) (13) (18) (14) (25) (241) (311)

–200 bp +165 +349 +3 +2 +15 +26 +147 +321

Accounting classification Fair value

through the

income statement

Fair value

through equity

Amortized cost

82

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
e

d
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

Developments

The international money and capital markets functioned

better in 2010 than they had in 2009, but still not as well as

before. Stricter monitoring of the liquidity position was also

applicable throughout 2010.

The developments brought about by Basel III that will take

place between 2013 and 2018 are casting their shadow ahead.

The introduction of new liquidity ratios will have its impact on

[…]

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement – 649 – 649

Other financial liabilities – 9,320 – 9,320

– 9,969 – 9,969

31-12-2009

Valuation on
the basis of

quoted
prices in

an active
market

Valuation
technique
based on

observable
market data

Valuation
technique
based on

non-
observable

market data Total

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement 128 2,699 156 2,983

Financial assets available for sale 2,082 3,302 147 5,531

Other financial assets – 5,262 – 5,262

2,210 11,263 303 13,776

Financial liabilities at fair value through the income statement – 351 – 351

Other financial liabilities – 8,854 – 8,854

– 9,205 – 9,205

91

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
e

d
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

Statement of changes in valuation technique based on non-observable market data

Statement of changes in valuation technique based on non-observable market data

The table below shows the sensitivity of the transactions with

valuation technique based on non-observable market data

with a parallel interest rate movement.

2010

Financial assets at
fair value through

the income
statement

Financial assets
available for sale

Opening balance sheet 156 147

Results:

– Through the income statement (14) 1

– Unrealized value movement – (14)

Investments – 7

Cash flows (22) (7)

To ‘valuation technique based on market observables’ – –

From ‘valuation technique based on market observables’ 451 428

Closing balance sheet 571 562

2009

Financial assets at
fair value through

the income
statement

Financial assets
available for sale

Opening balance sheet 1,057 123

Results:

– Through the income statement 23 2

– Unrealized value movement – 20

Investments – 11

Cash flows (45) (9)

To ‘valuation technique based on market observables’ (964) –

From ‘valuation technique based on market observables’ 85 –

Closing balance sheet 156 147

31-12-2010
Balance

sheet value

Effect on balance sheet value with an interest rate movement of

+10 bp –10 bp +100 bp –100 bp

Financial assets at fair value through the income statement 572 (2) 2 (20) 21

Financial assets available for sale 562 (1) 1 (13) 14

1,134 (3) 3 (33) 35

92

C
o

n
so

li
d

at
e

d
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

e
n

ts

30  Hedging risks with derivatives

BNG applies economic hedging in order to eliminate nearly all

foreign exchange risks and keep interest rate risks at the

desired level. To this end, the bank has put in place a system of

limits and procedures that is strictly adhered to and moni-

tored on a daily basis. Foreign exchange and interest rate risks

are principally hedged with the aid of derivatives. The treat-

ment of derivatives and hedged items in the balance sheet

and income statement is such that they are aligned with the